and IFRS. The Grupo TFM historical financial information included in these pro
forma financial statements is reflected under US GAAP and therefore no
reconciliation of financial information between US GAAP and IFRS is required for
these purposes.

The following summarizes selected pro forma financial information of KCS
assuming the transaction acquiring a controlling interest in Grupo TFM has been
completed as of June 30, 2004.

   Kansas City Southern
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   As of June 30, 2004
   (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)
   Pro Forma
   KCS   Grupo TFM   Adjustments   Pro
   Historical   Historical   Debit   Credit   Forma

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   156.5   $   5.3   $   38.2 (4)   $ 200.0  (4)   $   -
  Accounts receivable, net   114.4   188.1   -   10.7 (11)   291.8
  Inventories   44.7   17.8   -   -   62.5

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form 8-K/A

3

  Other current assets   25.9   17.9   -   -   43.8
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total current assets   341.5   229.1   38.2   210.7   398.1
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Investments   446.8   8.5   -   396.3  (1)   59.0
Concession rights and related assets   -   1,153.2   24.1 (2,8,10)   6.0  (3)   1,171.3
Properties, net   1,401.6   659.6   -   -   2,061.2
Goodwill   10.6   -   -   -   10.6
Deferred income taxes and employees statutory profit
  sharing   -   266.1   -   -   266.1
Other assets   31.4   29.1   -   -   60.5
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total assets   $ 2,231.9   $2,345.6   $   62.3   $ 613.0   $4,026.8
   ============   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
  Debt due within one year   $   8.8   $  131.8   $   -   $   -   $  140.6
  Accounts and wages payable and accrued liabilities   174.8   177.9   10.7 (11)   -   342.0
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total current liabilities   183.6   309.7   10.7   -   482.6
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Other Liabilities:
  Long-term debt   563.9   827.9   -   38.2  (4)   1,430.0
  Deferred income taxes   397.2   -   -   6.9 (10)   404.1
  Other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits   109.1   28.2   6.0 (3)   -   131.3
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total other liabilities   1,070.2   856.1   6.0   45.1   1,965.4
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Minority interest   -   357.3   -   40.7 (16)   398.0
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Stockholders' Equity
  Preferred stock   6.1   -   -   -   6.1
  Redeemable cumulative convertible perpetual preferred
   stock   0.4   -   -   -   0.4
  Common / capital stock   0.6   807.0   807.0 (6)   -   0.6
  New issue, non-voting common, $. 01 par   -   -   -   0.2  (7)   0.2
  Treasury shares and effect on purchase of subsidiary
   shares   -   (222.0)   -   222.0  (6)   -
  Retained earnings   854.4   237.5   237.5 (6)   -  (7)   854.4
  Capital surplus   115.9   -   -   202.5  (7)   318.4
  Accumulated other comprehensive income   0.7   -   -   -   0.7
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity   978.1   822.5   1,044.5   424.7   1,180.8
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

[…]

============   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========

   See notes to proforma condensed consolidated financial satatements.

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form 8-K/A

4

The following summarizes selected pro forma financial information of KCS
assuming the transaction acquiring a controlling interest in Grupo TFM had been
completed as of January 1, 2004.

   Kansas City Southern
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
   (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma
   KCS   Grupo TFM   Adjustments   Pro
   Historical   Historical   Debit   Credit   Forma

Revenues   $ 301.7   $ 352.4   $   -   $   -   $ 654.1

Costs and expenses   238.9   248.5   2.2 (14)   -   489.6
Depreciation and amortization   25.9   44.5   0.3 (15)   -   70.7
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

Operating income   36.9   59.4   2.5   -   93.8

Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated affiliates:
   Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.   4.2   -   4.2  (9)   -   -
   Other   0.4   -   -   -   0.4
Interest expense   (21.7)   (59.9)   1.4  (5)   -   (83.0)
Debt retirement costs   (4.2)   -   -   -   (4.2)
Other income (expense)   3.2   0.1   0.5  (5)   -   2.8
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Income before income taxes   18.8   (0.4)   8.6   -   9.8
Income tax provision (benefit)   6.2   (12.0)   (1.7)(10)   -   (7.5)
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

Income before minority interest   12.6   11.6   6.9   -   17.3
Minority interest   -   (2.4)   0.5 (16)   -   (2.9)
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

Net income   12.6   9.2   7.4   -   14.4
Preferred stock dividends   4.4   -   - (12)   -   4.4
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
Net income available to Common shareholders   $   8.2   $   9.2   $   7.4   $   -   $  10.0
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

[…]

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form 8-K/A

5

   ----------   ----------

   See notes to proforma condensed consolidated financial statements.

The following summarizes selected pro forma financial information of KCS
assuming the transaction acquiring a controlling interest in Grupo TFM had been
completed as of January 1, 2003.

   Kansas City Southern
   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003
   (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
   (Unaudited)

   Pro Forma
   KCS   Grupo TFM   Adjustments   Pro
   Historical   Historical   Debit   Credit   Forma

Revenues   $ 581.3   $ 698.5   $   -   $   -   $1,279.8

Costs and expense   487.9   503.7   4.2 (14)   -   995.8
Depreciation and amortization   64.3   87.2   0.8 (15)   -   152.3
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------

Operating Income   29.1   107.6   5.0   -   131.7

Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated affiliates:
   Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.   12.3   -   12.3  (9)   -   -
   Other   (1.3)   -   -   -   (1.3)
Interest expense   (46.4)   (111.1)   0.1  (5)   -   (157.6)
Other income (expense)   6.8   (13.8)   1.2  (5)   -   (8.2)
   ----------  ----------   --------   ----------   ----------